B

In accordarce with SRR
F?UE:;F.MA(:;:W ' A M O 7 RS
nsolvency (England & )
tach g ) . . . - use
wleales 2016 Notice of creditor’s decision on Companies Ho

administrator's proposals

- f (iR

01/08/2018 #308
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details
— T T [T [T T e T e
| | ! ! ; { - Filling in this form
Company number | ! i_1 ‘* ! i 8 : 8 % 8 ® : 2 - Please complete in typescript or in

bold black capials.

Company name in full gEdge 1 Limited

! Administrator’s name

Full forenames) ;ﬁl\/jichaei 7 - 7; [ N )
Surname ; Chambertain

! Administrator’s address

Butlding name/number% Resolution House B 4
Street [ 12 Mill Hill

Post tawn i Leeds

County/Region } West Yorkshire

Pscode [ Lls| 1] |s[olal

Country f United Kingdom

Administrator’s name ©

|0 Other administrator

Full forenama(s}
Use this section to tell us about

f
| -

Surname ahother administrator,
E Administrator’s address @
Building name/number | 8 Other administrator
' e T e R Use this section to tell us about

Street | another administrator
Post town i -
County/Region | i

I .r'—_' | f T R :
Fastcode ‘ g } sr“ E |r |
Country f o o T

G4/17 Version 1.0



AMO7

Notice of creditor’s decision on administrator's proposals

Purpose of pracedure or meeting

- |

To approve administrator's proposals

Description of procedure or meeting®

! Virtual Meeting

@ Wihether it was a virtual or physicat
meeting, some cther decision
procedure (please describe), ol
deemed consent.

Address of meeting

1 , , , :
Hf a meeting was held at a physical location, give the address below.

Building name:’numgi

Street

|
— e e
|

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

i
|
|
|

IR

04/17 Version 1.0




AMOQ7

Natice of creditor's decision on administrator’s proposats

Other platform for decision procedure or meeting®

i @1f 3 meeting was not held at {or

E the decision procedure was not

| undertaken at} a physical lacation,
toll us what means were used—ior
exaraple email, videalink

Meeting

If & meeting was held was the required quorum met?
Yes
0 Ne

Details of creditors’ decisions

Details of decisions including any modifications to the proposals approved by
the creditors are as follows;

Details of any resolutions passed

f Give details of any resolutions which were passed.

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the remuneration of the
Administrator be fixed on the basis of time properly spent by him and
his staff in managing the Administration as detailed in the
Administrtaor's Report and Proposals. The Administrator be
authorised to draw remuneration on account of costs incurred as and
when funds permit.

In the abseence of a Creditors' Committee, the unpaid
pre-administration costs as outlind in teh Administrator's proposals
be approved.

That the Administrator be authorised to draw Category 2 i
disbursements in accordance with his firm's published tariff.
The Administrator will be discharged from liability under Paragraph
98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 immediatiey ‘
upon his appointment as Administrator ceasing to have effect.

i

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO7

Notice of creditor’s decision on administrator's proposals

m Date and time of decision made or reselution passed
Date 207 [ol7  [2lol s
Time FTITS— : WPO‘

m Slgn and date

Administratot’s | s.anawre
si {
gnature 1 X

Signature date I—z— 7 r‘-ﬂ_” (—*FJH >

04417 Version 1.0



Administrator's Report and Statement of

Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

Edge 1 Limifed -
In Administration
{“the Company™)

12 July 2018



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Objective

3 Administrafor's Receipts and Paymaents

4 Financial Position

] Proposals

6 Exit Routes

? Pre-adminisiration Costs

8 Administrator’s Remuneration

9 Estimated Ouicome

10 Proposals approval and next report

APPENDICES

A Statutory information

B Receipts and Paymants Account for the Period fram 27 May 2018 to 12 July 2014
C Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 12 July 2018
G Time Analysis for the Period from 21 May 2018 {o 12 July 2018

E Additional Information in Relation to the Administrator's Faes

Aaministrator Report and Statemant of Propesals



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

1.6

1.8

1.7

Introduction and Background

Company was incorporated on 6 February 2018, with Jason (Eranate f *JG™) and Hugh
-g:remock 3?}—{!{)1) appomtgd as directors. FCFM Group leltgd ("FCFM"} was ;heF Cs;_)lr:
shareholder upon incofporation. Prior o mcorporauon' the dsrgctors had _thrmlfgc o
gxpressed an interest in purchasing the assets of Ch_eshtre Classic Cars Lirr_xﬁed ("CCCL), a
long established business specialising in the repair and restoration of high performance
classic cars. The company was incorporated o complete the purchase. On 21 February ZQ1B
Timothy Jones ('T4") was appointed as a director On 28 February 2018, CCCL_ e_ntered inte
Adrinistration and a sale of the assets was agreed 10 the Company by the .ﬁ:dm“nmssrator. On
28 February 2018, lain Tymrel (1T a tormer director of CCCL and lain Burt ("1B7) the general
manager were appointed as direclors, JG, HM and TJ resigned.

The agreed consideration for the purchase of the assets comprising of Goodwiﬁ_ {mciud{ng
name 8nd intellectual property rights), Marguee, Plant and Machinery, Motor Vehicle, Office
Equipment and Book Debts/ Work in Pragress was £75,000 and it was paid upon comgletion.
The Company granted a debenture in favour of FCFM dated 28 February 2018 which
purported to create a fixed and floating charge over all the assels of the Company Thera is
an estimated liabilty in relation to this depenture of £218.875 which includes the initial
consideration and further advances.

Following the purchase of the assets the Company contacted the landtord of the trading
premises at Aviation Park Flint Road. Saltney Ferry, Chester. with & view of enlering inlo a
new lease at more favourable terms. The Company also obtained further advances from
ECFM under the terms of the debenture io maet payments to employees and suppliers to
restart client projects.

DOn 13 March 2018 1T tendered his resignation and I8 remained as the sole director. Shortly
thereafter the company reviewed one debtor balance bought. and consideration was given
whether legal proceeding would be required to recover the oulstanding debt or alternatively
whether settlement could be mutually agreed. The Company Issued its first letter to the
debtor on 23 March 2018 seeking repayment. The debtor subsequently responded advising

that he disputed that any balance was outstanding and he was considering issuing a counter
clawn,

i late March the company agreed a sale of a vehicle on behalf of a customer and generated
£10,000 of commission. The furnds were utilised to maintain payments to suppliers,

in Aprit it became apparent that the Cempany had leost its momenium and steps were
itlentified to increase turnover, A decision was taken to look to recruit a sales and marketing
manager to generate new clients and also to increase its workshop revenue through its
existing customer database.

FCFM provided a further advance on 25 April 2018 to meet the payroft costs. At this time the
company exprassed an interest in the purchase of 4 vehicles from a private individua!
although this was not pursued due to the lack of operating funds. 1B constdered that the
company hadn't progressed in the 2 months following the purchase of the assets fraom CCCL
and requested a meeting with FCFM to discuss future investment to purchase new stack and
to progress existing contracts. Al meetings and further discussions it became apparent that
FCFM were not prepared to provide any further funds as they were concerned at the lack of
progress being made by the Company and its viability generally. On 13 May 2018 |B advised
FCFM that as the Company was unable to meet its current liabiliies and potentiaily the
payroll costs for May, he would be sesking advice from an Insolvency Practitioner,

Adrnirustrator Reperl and Statement of Propasals



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

18

19

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

25

As a resuit, Michael Chamberlain of Chamber!ain‘& Co, Reso(uhon House, 12 M.‘H Hfl", Llﬁggs,
151 50DQ met IB and provided relevant advice concerning potential optionfl mhc wa%.
Administration. Liguidaton and Company Voluntary Ar;anggment. Conssqc:gn 'y l' ; s
appointed Administrator by the Company on 21 May 2018. Michae! Chambenialn 15 i

to act as an insolvency praciitioner in the UK by the |CAEW.

infarmation about the way that we will use, and store personal data refation to msowednqy
appointments can be found on our wabsite ‘mm,chamberiam-co:ca.uk and is located In
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR; in the Resources section. if you are unable to
download this, please centact my office and a hard copy will be provided to you

The EU Regulation on Insalvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Adminisiration. Thie
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulaton. The Company IS
based in the United Kingdom,

Thig report incorparates the Administrator s statement of proposals made under paragraph 49
of Schedule B1, which wili be treated as delivered to creditors on 16 July 2018

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Administrator must perform his functions with the purpose of achieving one of the
fallowing objectives:

" Rescuing the Company as g ¢oing concarn; of

. Achieving a better resuit for the Company's creditors as @ whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being n Admeistration); or

- Realising property in order fo make a distibution to one of more secured of
prefarential creditors.

The Administrator's functions are being carried out with the objective of achieving a befter
realisation far the Gompany's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were
wound up {without first being in liguidation). The Administrator believes this will result in
reallsations being available to the secured crediters of the Company which alsa fulfils a
purpose of the Administration under Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1536,

Progress Since Appointment

Upon my appointment | made an assessment of the company's position and it was evident
that there were no funds available to meet Ihe costs of payroll and ather gssential costs and
therafore the employess were made redundant immedigtely. The company director agreed 1o
assist in an ordedy vlose down of the businaess.

| instructed M A Steel {MRICS) of Michael Steel & Co Chartered Surveyors of Leeds ["The
Agents’) to undartake a valuation of the assets of the company and advise upon the options
of sale.. The valuation was prepared on an in situ and ex situ basis. The Agents attended on
sited and considered that g sale of the busingss was unlikely given the prewious
administration and that offers should be invited for the assets anly. They consigered that the
assets would have an in situ value of between £14 000 and £19.000 and an ex situ value of
£8,300 and £11,000. The difference relates mainly 1o the value of the marquee showroom
instalied on a concrete pad, the costs of remaval of which would be significant

in addition | reviewed the documentary evidence provided by the director in refation to the
hook debts which comprised one debt amounting to 28,000 plus VAT. The debtor had

d_isputed the debt prior to my appointment and continues o do $0. In view of the nature of the
dispute | do not proposes to comment further at this {ime

Administrator Regort and Slatement of Proposals



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

28

27

28

2.8

2.10

21

212

213

2.14

Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

Foliewing my appointment, the steategy for the Admunistration was carefully gssessgdwt‘?
ansure that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieyed. This \a\g}: : ‘11 :
where appropriate, have included dealing with any legal mrrt';s.lderatlons surroun liifgn 40
Company’s insohvency (such as assessing the validity of any 3 pam:.r secunty in rela 1? S‘
the assets) and liaising with valuation agents about the most appropriste means of realising
the value in the Company’s business and assets.

| have alsc deaflt with a nurmber of statutory formalities wmch‘ are requirgd of me undgr related
legislation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing alt appomtment notices with ¢reditors and
the Registrar of Companies and also advertising my appaintment in the London Gazetle.

Other statutory duties performed are putlined in further detail in the fee_s estlmqteifees
information which can be found at Appendix E. Please note that much of this work wilt have
been performed 10 comply with statutory requirements and as such may not necessarily add
any value to the insolvent estate

Realisation of assels
Marquee, Office Equipment, Motor Vehicle and Stock

As detailed above my agents attended the site and provided a valuation of the chattet assets.
They contacted a number of compames with a similar business interest and also held
discusstons with @ number of companies that the director advised may have an interest. In
addition the landiord provided details of several tenants who expressed an interest In certan
assets. Offers were invited from all parties and a deadline of 4 June 2018 was set for best
and final offers. An extension to 13 June was granted as further interest was generated via
the iandlord. On 14 June 2018 a saie of the majority of assets 10 3 separate parties was
agread upon my agent's advice for the consideration of £12,750. A sate of the molor vehicle
has been agreed in the sum of £2 500 however the agents have yet o receive the funds from
the purchaser. My agents are currently holding the sals proceeds io meet the costs
associatad with the sale and the repair of the vehicle.

Book Debt

As detailed ahove upon my appaintment | determined that 1 debt from a customer remained
outstanding with a balance outstanding of some £29,000 plus VAT, The debt was disputed by
the customer via his soficitors prior to my appointment. Shortly after my appointment, having
raviewed all the documentary evidance | wrote to the deblor's sulicitors setting out the basis

of the claim. However | was informed that he was no longer acting and the debtor was
representing himself.

| can also confirm that upon appointment | collected a cheque from the company from a
dettar in the sum of £2,628.09 in relation to works undertaken in the trading petiod. In
addition | have also received a DVLA refund in the sum of £30.30 | am not aware of any
other debtors other than the disputed debt detailled above.

Intellectpal Property and Goodwill

The inteflectual property and goodwill of the Company have not yet been realised and it
currently unknown whether any reaiisation will be made from these assets.

The work undertaken by the Administrator and his staff to date in realising the Company's
assets hag been necessary In order to maximise the likelihood of a return o crediters being
made. VWhere assels remamn {o be realised, these will be dealt with as the Administration
progresses and further updates wilt be provided 10 creditors in my progress reports.

F;g?her information on the eslimated outcome of the Adminisiration can be found in section 9
(a1t

Adrministrater Regort and Statement of Proposals



EDGE 1 LIMITED - N ADMINISTRATION

215

216

248

218

34

4.1

5.1

&2

Creditors

{ cansider that the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors af this stage,
FCFM hold a fixed and floating charge under the terms of their debenture dated 28
February and the balance outstanding is approximatety £216.975,

. Preferential creditors’ claims are estimated at £7 810 relatng to claims from former
employees for arrears of wages and holiday pay

. in addition there are approximately 15 unsecured creditor claim in this case with an
estimated value of 19,081

At present it is uncertain as to whether a dividend will become payable to creditors due to the
uncertainty of realisations from the hook debt.

investigations

Same of the wark the Administrator is required to urdertake is to comply with tegisiation such
as the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1086 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of
Insalvency Practice 2 - Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and [nsolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these
invastigations reveal potential asset recoveries that the Liguidator can pursue for the benefit
of creditors.

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropiiate. This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. | can
confirm that | am not aware of any matters that will require further investigation.

| can confirm that | have vet to submit my report on the conduct of the Diractars of the
Company to the Depariment for Business, Energy & industrial Strategy under the CDDA
1986 As this is a confidential repart. | will be unable to disciose the cantents.

Administrator's Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration penod from the date of my
appointment to 13 July 2018 is attached at Appendix B

Financial Position

A Statement of the Company's Affairs has not yet been received. Attached at Appendix C is a
summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 13 July 2018 together
with a list of craditors names and addresses along with detaiis of their debls (including details

of any security heid by them). Creditors should note that the estimated financial position is
before the costs of the Administration procedure are considered.

Proposils

it is proposed that the Administrator will continue to manage the affairs of the Company n
order to achieve the objective of the Administration, In the sircumstances it is proposed that:

If the Administrator thinks that the Company has no property which might permit 2 distribution

to its creditors, hie will file a notice with the Court and the Regisir |
> . . a i
dissciution of the Company. ) " of Companies for the

Admaustratar Repaort and Statemant of Proposals



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

53

2.4

5.5

&6

5.7

5.8

59

£10

6.1

682

6.1

i ise all of his powers as
he Administrator shalt do all such other things and generally exercise al :
I‘oztained in Scheduie 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he consicers desirable of expedient

ta achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

ing i ' i f the Administration, he will
If the Administrator considers it necessary 1o exiend the period © T ’

seek the consent of creditors or the approvat of the Court 1o the extension. Creditors may
consent o an extension for a period of up to one year a_nd the Cuprt can :order that the
Administrator's term of office be extended for a specified period determined by it

The creditars consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and thyat if any such Cummzttee i5
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Administrator's Vrernuneratmn and
disbursements and any propased act on the part of the Administrator without the peed to
report back {o creditors generally, to inciude any decision regarding the most appropnate exit
route from the Administration.

The basis of the Administrator's remuneration may be fixed as one of mora pf the following
bases and different bases may be fixed In respect of different things done by him:

. As a parcentage of the value of the assets he has to deal with. or

. By referenca to time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff managing the
Administration

. As a set amount

Where no Creditors' Committee is appointed the remuneration and disbursements of the
Administrator shall be fixed by a decision of creditors or where the Administrator thinks that
the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured
creditors {other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and {if
nacessary) the prelerential creditors in accordance with insolvency legislation. The
Administrator will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-administration costs detailed in this
report and his discharge from liability In the same manner.

In this case, the Administrator is seeking to approve the basis of his remuneration as follows:

. By reference to the time properly spent by the Administrator and his staff in attending
fo matlers arising in the Administration

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found In Section 8 below and Appendix
E

The Administrator will be discharged from llability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1988 immediately upon hig appointment as Administrator ceasing to have
effect.

Exit Routes

All Administrations automaticaily comes to an end afler the period of one year, unless the
Company’s creditors agres to extend this period, or the Court orders the Administrator's term
of office be extended for a specified petiod of ime.

At thve_time‘ of drafhng these Proposals | do not believe that an extension to the period of
Administration will be nacessary, however | will confirm the position ko creditors in a
subsequent progress report in due course.

Based an information currently avaflable, the folfowing information is previded on the exit
reuteis) we beileve may be appropriate in this Administration.

Administraior Report snd Staternent of Proposals



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

82

6.3

6.4

£5

6.6

71

7.2

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

resent information, the Administrator thinks a dividend will not be patd_tg the
Eﬁi:gu?;d E’:reditots other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part. However, shog!d a dividend
tecome available to unsecured creditors other than by wirtue qf the Prescnbgd IPart, the
Administrator will either make an application to Court to enabie him te make a distribution to
unsecured creditors in the Administration or he will fle a nofice with the Registrar of
Compares in order that the Administration will cease and'_tne Cpmpgng will move
automatically inte Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation (CVL) to fac_mtate this distribution It s
proposed thal the Administrator in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the
Liquidator of the CViL

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative liquidator of their choice. Ta do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Administrator prior to these proposals
being approved Where this occurs, the Administrator will advise creditors and provide fhe
opportunity to vote, In the absence of a nomination. the Administrator will automatically
become the Liquidaior of the subsaguent CVL,

Diesolution of the Company

Based on present information, the Administrator thinks that the Company has insufficient
propenty to permi a distribution to the unsecured creditors and that there may only be a
distribution avaiable (o the secured andlor preterential creditors of the Company. As aresult,
once these distributions have been made, a notice will be filed at Caurt and with the Registrar
of Companies with the Administrator's final report, for the dissalution of the Company

The Administrator's appointment will end foliowing the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Compurtsory Liquidation

I a move to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation is not possible because a dividend to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the Piescribed Part} is not anticipated, but the
Administratos  concludes that an exit into liquidation is appropiiate so that further
investigations wnto the Company's affairs may be carmied out for example, an appiication to
Court may be made to ext into Compulsory Liquidation instead. #f this exit route is

appropriate. at this stage it is anticipated (but is not mandalory) that the Administrator will
become the Liguidator in the subsequent liguidation,

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-administration cosls are defined as:

i) Fees charged, and

{0] Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitiones before
the company entered Administration fbut with 2 view to its doing so), and “unpaid pre-

administration costs’ are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the
company entered Administration.

I can confirm that there are no pre appointment costs in this matter

Administiator Report and Statenent of Proposals



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.2

83

84

83

8.6

8.7

8.8

88

9.1

9.2

Administrator's Remuneration

As Administrator, | am required to provide greditors with c':letails.o! the work I'proposebto
undertake in the Administration and the expénses i cnnsndgr_w:ll be, or are hkelyh_tc 8.
incurred in dealing with the Company's affairs, prior to determining the basis upon w ich my
remuneration will be fixed.

in addition to this, where an Administrator seeks agreement {0 the basis of his remuneyat‘non
by reference to time properly spent by him and his stafl in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, a fees astimate ouflining the time and estimated cost of the work to be done
must also be provided.

In this case, | am saeking to agree that my remuneration be based on the time properly spent
by me and my staff in dealing with the affars of the Company. My fees estimate and details
of the work | propose 10 undertake in the Administration can he found at Appeﬂdm E and
further information on the work done since my appalntment to the date of this report can b
found in section 2.

Please note that where appropriate, the fees estimate may be to a particular stage of the case
only and if | consider the estimate will be exceeded during the Administration, | am obiiged 1o
seek further approval for any increase in my remuneration. The fees estimate provides details
of these matters where relevant and appropriate approval to the basis of my remuneration wit
he sought as outlined in section 5 of this report,

For information. attached at Appendix D is & time matrix outlining the time spent by me and
my staft since the date of my appointment as Administrator.  This time is included within the
overall fees estimate pravided wilh this report.

In circumstances where my initial investigations reveal matters for further detailed
investigation or previously unknown assets to be realised, | reserve the right to refer back to
creditors to establish how | am to be remunerated for such additional work, which may be

proposed on a time cost basis. |f such work proves necessary, 1 will revert to creditors with
my fees estimate for approval,

| will provide updates on the expenses 1 consider will be, or are likely to be. incurred durng
this case with my progress reports in due course,

An Adrinistrator may include details of the remuneration he anticipates will be charged and
the expenses he anticipates will be incurred if he becomes the Liquidator in the subsequent
CVL. This can be done when seeking approval lo the basis of his remuneration as
Administrator, or alternativaly his fees estimate for the CVL can be provided once the

Company has moved into CVL. Please refer to Appendix E to this report for further
information.

A copy of "A Creditors' Guide to Administrators’ Fees, Version 47 is avadable on request or

Guides to Fzes in the Resources section. If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard
copy please contact David Render of this office on 0113 2420808

Estimated Quteome

én estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 13 July 2018 is attached as Appendix

Based on the directo;s’ Estimated Statement of Affairs altached to this report the estmated
value of thg preferential creditors is £7,810, the amount due to FCFM under the terms of the
debenture is £216,975 and the unsecurad creditors is £47 782.

Admiristrator Repan and Staternent of Proposals



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9.3

g4

10

101

10.2

The Company granted a floating charge o FCFM Group Limited on 28 February 2018,
Accordingly, | am required to create a fung out of the Company's net floating charge property
for the benefit of unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part).

Based on present information, | estimate the value of the Company's net floaling charge
property to be NIl Arising from this, the value of the unsecured creditors' fund is estimated 1o
be NIL. Please be aware that the value of this fund is likely to fluctuate during the eourse of
the Administration and further updates will be provided in my progress repofis in due colrse.

Proposals approval and next report

 am seeking a decision of creditors on the approval of my proposals by a vittual meeting this
infarmation is required in the praposals by R3.35(k). The latter igsueq to creditors with this
report [of the link 10 this report} contains further information about this decision process.

An Administrator is required to provide a progress report within ene month of the end of the
first six months of the Administration and | will report to you again at this time.

For and on behalf o
Edge 1 Lignitad

Michael Chamberlain
Administrator

Enc

Adriiristrator Repart ang Stalement of Proposals



EDGE 4 LIMITED -iN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A
Statutory Information

1 Company information

Comga—!-\—v—?;a_me

Edge | Limted

| Teading nameis}

Cheshire Clagsic Care

Regislefed number

11188852

" Ragistered office address

Resolution House
12 wil Hitl

Leeds

L&1 8DQ

T Farmar fegistesad ofice addrass

39 Sipana Strast
Landan
SYWIX QLP

" Trading dadressis)

Avialion Park

! CHA 062

Flint Road
Saltney Ferry
Chester

- Court details

Leeds District Registry

Couny iarenze number

427 of 2018

2 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secrstary and SharehoMings

Ditector

fain James Bus

28 February 2018 [i]

. lain Lawrence Tyrrel

Z8 Febiuary 2018 23 Mamch 2018 5]

Secretary
Nens

3 Administrator's Details

R

Michael Chamberiain

Addrass

Resalution House
12 Ml Hil
| esds

L51 6DGQ

‘ f‘elephnna WNumber

0113 2420808

Fax Number 01 13 242(3865
Administrater's [P Mumber Q/00B7 35/ —_—
Authorising Bedy |CAEWY

_ Date of Appaintment 21 May 2018

Athninistrator Repon and Statement of Propasats



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix B

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 21 May 2018 to 12 July 2018

Administrator Repart and Statement of Proposals



Statement
of Affairs
£

(246,973.00)

(4,915.07)
{2,895.50)

(13,375.31)
{13,197.04)
(8,578.27)
(5,656.40)
(6,977 62

(272,568.30)

Page J pof 1

Edge 1 Limited

{in Administration}
Administrator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

SECURED CREDITORS
Due to Chargeholder {1)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debis
DVLA Refund
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertismg
Court Fee

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employees - Wage Arrears
Employees - Holiday Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense
Employees - Redundancy
Employees - Pay in Lieu of Notice
H M Revenue & Customs
Employees - Arrears of Wages

REPRESENTED BY
YAT Receivable
Current Alg
Office

IPS 301 Ver. 2012.10

From 21/05/2018 From 21/05/2018

To 12/07/2018 To 1210712018

£ E

_ _NiL _ ~ NIL
NiL. ML

2,626,086 2.626.08

30.30 3030

_ o 0.13 _ % 0,13
2.655.52 2,656 A2

160.00 190.00

71.00 7100

5000 _50.00
(271.00) (271.00)

NiL ML

_ —NL . _ NIL
NIL NIL

NIE NIL

NIL NIL

NEL MIL

NI MiL

— _NIL _ NIL
NIL ML

2,385.52 2,355:52

14 .20

242132

(50.00)

2,388.52

Michael Chambertain
Adeiristrator

13 Juby 2018 1527



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Summary of the Estimated Financial Position of the Company as at 12 July 2018

Administrator Rapar and Statement of Preposals



|3 F1ESL 4 PARDEISA B S G0 PAIR LN

Seoad AIPHE AT S o Gt

e v s anntd PR e 09 130N pur paudsp £ Q7 CCT 1o ICR oo S lardins g o)

L4
[F

¥

HORE S LR PY

e

ER LU

{3gan)snpdins pairay sy

AT Aaurpuipay - seoatlu
SO0 TS W ARG - wadinjdw)
sadu sy jo IRy soxdopding

SLANEL S O IIUSARY N

w.._...:ﬂ uh...H_ Qw._ﬂzhr_..

SI0LPISI PRITIMHTL SO0] I[QRIV AT ATF|RE

¢ P g T3

1and paquessaad Ja e oapoy dRueid SUnvoy O S1QEREAY SdULIY

L] PO

Lai}

PRI A M
SAIPFOY MR TUROY oF Y RHEAR 308

Ao AEpIOH
Fatean 10 sy

SAQUEIN ) DA 16] D|qRIIRAR A30R]Rg

AA Ut 2024 0501 N PAIUTM §]500 PRIRILES

IHJENBAT S)5ET JEI ]

TmAE v 1A

- SISV oI FR ],
DIASNESY - SKKT Yoo

1 SKGR¢E Ho0y
EEE] LN TAT IR E S

sy
REDT AT 4 8
ANAWALVES RO 1O O LVINIIER

A LINNE 180



E]
NoBENSHIMPY

UDLRIBUNIIYY & JOTROSIULD Y
sIs0y 1]

S1EY]

Ay

Q4 gy

2 1N0D)

puy] kRt

Ausiunapy Anwig

SIS0D OALIYIMLLEY

AILONTT T A904



CERR Tte LIy E9L5e 1BATIDS Sdf L)z L 9B

aineudrs

Buijeyo) sapug oz

DEBesZLE
nozll dHZ €177 Weyxaim 18ang sbipig SIDIBIPEY WBUX3INA QOAAD
anc INO GIN ‘PiojieS '#18 X0F Od ssausng xel Miel poLD
00 058 (w8 ENS 3Nysay] HoX00Ig 1881S 8210 OF S|@ILE] SYS 00s2
9018 HOZ GHD 'ep1s8a0] "aujuad ''8UET SI0aY 'L 1un uoheredsald ¥ uokesged a3y sfol3

N1 SLSM

0658 ‘speg Aepebny ied sseusng S1emO] HN0D AasaiBuy 81 |-TL L 9EN0H CojelEA SII03IS1BM 0O 0000
05 080 L 19% yPHD ELRY ASSEIYAA 'PEOY UOlINOg G52 EIUEIUNO3DY HEM oods
07 25¢ Wy AHD 'SNUSII 'BlOlY ‘SIS [BUISNPU| PlRYLIoIg "BURT SUSBRD § 'SSNCH SPIAE] I Rajes g a4 uosyoer LOrS
viES) 136 AHD 'PICIN 'DlaIRLIRME) DBOY POLEH IOOW DIOJEH " auoieg SauOr Yleieny 00rD
Y9586 HY® ZLNG xessng 1ssp 'Builiiop 'peoy uolbulles ‘o0 Jeueolopny Buiypopn SWOSNS 7 SNuaA3Y N H NOHD
00CI69IZ d76 XIMS UCPUOT Jeads SUBGIS 67 PERLTT A 4D L0440
00 0 WNG LHD SHYSIUNA PlOW lEH Auno 'SEJARS Shussey aunasy AUnan SIIysill- 0049
PO LBLEL hed kouepunpay - seelodws 030
17 8168 a000N J0 N3 Ul ABd - sasA0idwy 030
05 SB8Z feq Aepioy - seafojdug Z030
89 7681} salep Jo sleauy - safodug LoEn
58'E0Y XIF LHD Jiseyd Sleisy pul pueeag FEMIOGEL ¥ 3 2 sled jel oinj 2030
08 BRE'G ZO0 FHD IBISSUD PEOY JUil4 e udnEAy 8SNOH [BUOREWSY]| g7 diysisuped Aedaid gno 6079
a5 06 N8 BSM Hesieny ‘obpuply aue ASieoy 007 WODBB L SHYoNg LOgD
00 008 s (S0 oLva plojsinuyl 'UBe uBIH ‘3ug) pieABUIMG WB H00Ig € 1un SJOUR JeD) ANedsag 0082
000 D10 ZHd ‘PUBRL2S "Yuad 'SIARBUld PANWIY MM SBONISS Upai) eAiny Qovo
n SSAUPPY BN Aay

si0liparn Auedwon - g
pajywiy | abipg
09 9 UIBpaqWeY s



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Time Analysis for the Period from 21 May 2018 to 12 July 2018

Adminmstrator Repont and Staternent of Praposals



Chamberiain & Co
TIME & CHARGEOQUT SUMMARIES

210512018 o 12/07/2018

Edge 1 Ltd

HOURS —_ [

Ciassification Of Partner Manager Other Seror | Assistants & Totat Hours §  Time Cost Avarage
work Funclion Professional | Support Staff F Hourly Rate £
Adrinisteation & 200 595 (1.00 1.40 7.35 1.364 70 185.65
Planning

Investigations 0.00 0.80 0.00 0.00 .80 196 00 #4500
Realisation of 0.00 15,30 Q.00 0.00 $15.30 3,897.00 2h4 1
Aseeds

Trading 0.00 a.50 .00 0.00 050 130.00 25000
Credifors 0.0 12,10 0.00 0.00 12.10 2 .860.00 244”3
Total Time Cost 000 B.450.00 Q.00 07.50 8.547.50

Total Hours 0.00 3485 0.00 1.40 3605

Average Rate 0.00 243,87 [efals] 69.64

{ Total Fees Claimed

5.06 |




EDGE 1 LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to Administrator's Fees

11

1.2

13

1.4

2.1

3.1

3.2

Fee Baslis

The Administrator is seeking to agree the basis of his remuneration in this case as time
properly spent by him and his staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company. Aftached to this
appendix are details of the work the Adiministrator proposes to undertake and the expenses
the Admimistrator considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred. information about the work
done to date can be found in the body of the Administrator Report and Statement of
Proposals at Section 2

Where a lime cost basis is being sought, the Administrator's fees estimate will be inciuded in
this information, which also provides delails of the rates the Administrator and his staff
propose to charge for each part of that work and the time he anticipates each part of that
weark will take.

The fees estimate is based on information about the Company's affairs available to the
Administrator at the present ime. Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate
such as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets. further time or cost witt
be incurred and it may be necessary to revise the Administrator's estimate of fees.

In this case, | do not anticlpate that it will be necessary fo seek further approval to increass
the lavel of the fees estimate if the fime incwred fs in excess of the fees gsfimate enclosed
with this report

Expenses

Relow is a table which outlines the expenses that | consider at this stage will be, ar are likely

to be, incurred in dealing with the Company's affairs. | will provide an update te creditors in
fry future progress reparts.

Book iinkm;% collection
Agent's casta in dealing with
propertyichallel azset salas

ECEM Group Limited

Basis silli 1o be agreed
" Michaet Steei & Co

SA to advise on basis sgraed

Statulory adverising ﬁgfeﬁiszgimitc d ! Cost = E7} pef advert £4.00
| Administrator s bond Mursh Lirnited Specific frramium 180,00
H M Courts & Feibtmal - ‘
Court Fee Servioe Caost = £50.00 . 5?.00 ?

Staff Allocation and the Use of Suh-Contrastors

The general approach 6 resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skils and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case,

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner. a Manager, and an
Admi_nistrator or Assistani The exact conslitution of the case team will depend on the
anucipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirernants of the
assignment. Where the basis of the Administraters remuneration is being proposed on a time
cost basts, ¢etails of our current charge-out rates can be found below,

Administrator Report and Statement of Pioposals



EDGE 1 LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.3 | am not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

4 Administrator's Disbursemsnts

4.1 Cateqory 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as 2 Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of ncidental services specifically identifiable to the case such as poslage, case
advertising. invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connechon
with the cagse. Any Calegory 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are
included in the table of expenses ahove.

4.2 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors, These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointrment in question butl are not payments which are made 1o an
independent third party and may incliude sharegd or allocated costs that can be allocated to
the appointment on a proper and reascnable basis such as internal reom hire. dacument
storage or business mileage

4.3 'would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 dishursements.

5 Charge-out Rates

5.1 A schedule of Chamberlain & Co charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1
Sep_tember 2017 is detailed below. Please note this firm recerds its time in minimum units of
6 minutes.

8.2

Grade £ per

hour
aoany

Directors 300-3&0

tMaragers 205-255

Other Senior 105-200

Professionals

Agsistants and 3D-100

Support Staff

Administrater Report and Staterment of Proposats



Edge 1 Limited (the Company)

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (_England and
Wales) Rules 2016 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 8

Fees Qverview

Prior to an insolvency practitioner agreeing the basis of his remuneration as Adrministrator, details of
the work propesed to be done and the expenses it is considered will be. or are likely to ba. incurred in
dealing with a company’s affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addition, where the Administrator proposes to take all or any part of this remuneration based on the
time he and his staff will epend dealing with the affairs of the insclveni company. a fees estimate must
also be provided This will cutline the anticipated cost of that work, how fong it is anticipated the work
will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due course.

it should be noted that a fees estimate may be provided (o a particular milestone or for a designated
periad in a case. where it is not possible to accurately estimate the work that will need to be dore at
the outset.

Creditors should be aware that the fees estimate is based on all of the information available now and
may be subject to change due to unforeseen circumstances that may arise during the Administration.
if it i3 considered that the fees estimate will be exceeded, the Administrator will provide an update and
seel appraval to Increase the previously agreed fees estimats,

Work anticipated and the likkely return o credifors

Some of the work undertaken by an insolvency practitioner is required by stalute and may not
necessarily provide a financial benefit to creditors, Examples of this work include investigations
required by Statement of Insclvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986
or dealing with the claims of former employees via the Mational Insurance Fund.

Where the work to be done is anticipated o produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and # may be necessary for the Administrator to instruct thisct parties to assist in this process because
of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation. tax or legal advice.

Whare it is practical to do so, an Administrator will provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of tus remuneration. Again due to the complex nature of the work
undertaken by insolvency practitioners and the unceriainties that may exist in refation to the realisation
of a company s assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. An Administrator is however,
required by statule to provide periodic reports to creditors on the progress of a case which will include
an update ag to the likely return creditors may expect.

FProposed Fee Basis

In this case, it is being proposed that the basis of my remuneration as Administrator will be based on
the time spent by me and my staff in dealing with the Company's affairs. Attached to this document is
my fees estimate, together with an explanation of the work | propose undertaking.

Each part of the work to be undertaken will necessarily require differeni levels of expertise and
therefore related cost. In order to aid understanding. for the purposes of my fees estimate. | have
indicated an average blended rate of the grades of staff such as myself. the case manager, the case
administrator and cashier when estimating the total hours to be spent on each part of the work.



This fees estimate is produced on the basis of alt the work | currently propose will he‘ necessary ‘m the
Administration. if | consider the fees estimate will be exceeded | will notify creditors accordingly,

provide a revised estimate and seek further approval for my increased fees
Qutline of work to be done by the Administrator

Below are details of the work | prapose undertaking in support of the abave fees estunate for the
Administration:

Administration {including statutary compliance & raporting)

Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency assignment. namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company’s creditors. Whilst these tasks are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings. they do
not necessarily produce any direct financial benefit for creditors, but nonetheless stll have to be
undertaken.

This work includes:

*  Notifying creditors of the Administrator's appointment and other asscciated formalities including
statutory advertising and fiting refevant statutory notices at Companies House

»  Preparing and issuing the Administrator's statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration and thereafter providing pericdic progress reports fo members and crediors
(typically every & months)

*  Lodging periodic refurns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration

»  Complying with statutory duties in regpect of the Administrator's specific penaity bond

= Creation and update of case files on the firmy's insolvency software

= Redirection of the Company’'s mail 1o the Administrator's office where necessary

= Establishing and holding periodic mestings of the creditors commitiee and associated filing
formalities (if 2 comimitiee is appointed)

= Securing the Company's books and raecords

»  Pansion regulatory reporting and auto-enralment canceliation

= Completion and filing of the notice of the Company’s insolverncy to HMRC

= [nitial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1988 (CDDA) including the review of the Company's books and recards and
the identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the Administration

*  Submitting a statutory report to the Insolvency Service under the CDDA

*  Periodic case progression reviews (typicaily at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months thereafter)

= Opening, maintaining and managing the Administration estate cashbook and bank accouni(s)

= Dealing with all post-appowtiment VAT and corporation tax compliance

= 1iaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security

Dealing with employees to provide support and assistance in lodging any ciaims they may be
entitled to make for unpaid wages. holiday pay and other statutery entitements from the National
Insurance Fund and the Company. Liaising with {or appointing] union representatives and payroll
providers and reviewing employment cantracts as necessaty

Realisation of assels

As outlined in the Administrator's propasals, since appointment the Administrator and his staff have
pursued the realisation of the Company's assets via the sale of its assets with the assistance of

nominated agents. together with the collection of the Company's report Details of the strategy is
ntiuded in the body of the Administrator’s proposals.

ank_dane by the Administrator, his staff and any third parties engaged to assist the Administrator in
reslising the Company's assets will. not provide a financial beneht to creditors.



Creditors {claims and distribufions)

As Administrator, | will deal with all secured. preferential and unsecured gredimr correspondence and
claims as received, including any claims of ¢reditors under retention of titte. 'BaSed on the directors
estimated statement of affairs, | currently think that after taking into consideration the costs of realising
the assets and dealing with the statutory formalities of the Administration process and the related costs
and expenses, a distribution will not be available o creditors. | wili eitherqdeal with the review and
adjudication of creditors' claims in the Administration or if appointed liguidator, in the subsequent
liauidation. if a dividend is to be declared 1o creditors.

1t should be noted that the above is based on the directors estimated statement of affairs and lhe
projected realisable value of the Company's assets which at this stage is unconfirmed, together with
the anticipated costs of the Administration. | wili confirm the likely return to creditars in my fulure
progress reports.

Investigatioris

As Administrator, | am reguired to conduct investigations inte the conduct of the directar of the
Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company's insolvency. as required oy the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {Investigations
hy Office Holders in Admnistrations and Insolvent Liquidations).

This work may not necessarily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work | am required to
undertake by statule 1 have included the time | consider will be needad to comply with the above
legisiation within Administration above

If however, my initial investigations reveal that further recoveries may be available for the insoivent
estate, ail work undertaken to pursue these recovertas will be estimated within this time category.

At this stage, | do not foresee any substantial investigation work wiil be required but if following the
conclusion of my initial investigations | consider that further investigation wark 1s then required to
pursue assets of the Company, | will provide creditors with an update on my fees estimate in due
course.

Adminisérator's Expenses

As also noted, | am required to provide creditors with details of the expenses | consider will be, of are
likely ta be, incurred in the Administration, These may include expensas such as agent's costs far
assisting in the disposal and realisation of the company’s physical assets or ¢ther routine expenses
associated with an insolvency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holder's specific
penalty bond.

Belqw is a summary of the expenses | consider will be, or are likely to be, Incurred in this case. | will
pravide a further update (o creditors in my subsequent progress reports.

AQnts cost r lchaal Sleel “ ST 1,000.00
Statutory advertising 142 00

Specific penaity bond 150.00
Legal Fees 2,000.00

Chamberiain & Co’s Charge-out rates and Category 2 dishursements policy

Attached to this docurnent are details of my firm's current charge out rates and policy regarding the re-
charge of Category 2 disbursements.



Category 2 disbursemants require approval from creditors.  These are costs which are directly
referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third
party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocaled to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage.  Any
Category 2 disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of
expenses above Approval to charge these will be sought from creditors when the basis of my
remuneration as Administrator is fixed.

it should be noted that my firm's charge-out rates may increase pencdically. If any such increases
impact on the feaes estimate for the Administrator, creditors will be notified accordingly.

Administrator’'s Fees Estfimate

Below is my fees estimate for the Admimstration. The work the Administrator anticipates undertaking
in refation to this estimate has been outlined above. If | consider this estimate will be exceaded, | will
agvise creditors and seek approval for my revised fees estimate as appropriate.

‘Extimuted ©  Average nlanded
oirs  sharge out rate;
o £

Administratian (inc statutory compliance & o 23.00 26043 | e0.00
reportng)

Realisation of assers

Creditors {claims & distributinns)*
Iavastigations

22.00 282.95 §,226.00
18.00 26579 508000
12.00 223.33 2,680.00 .




Charnterlain & Co

Time & Chargeout Summaties

Edge 1 Ltg

Classification of work Function

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets
Trading

Creditors

Total

Category 1 & 2 Disbursements

Type & Purpose

Agents' Fees
Bordereau

iegal Fees
Statutory Advertising

Tatal

ESTIMATED
Total Time
Hours Cost
£
23.00 5,960.00
12.00 2.680.00
2200 6.225.00
Q.00 0.00
19.00 5,060 QG

76.00 19,945.00

ESTIMATED

1.000.0G
160.00
2000 00
142.00

3,292.00

Average
Hourly
Rate

P

260,43
22333
282,95

0.0d
265.75

ACTUAL
Total Tune
Hours Cost
£
7.60 1,405.00
D.80 196.00
1530 3,897 00
0.50 130,00
12.80 3,138.00
37.00 3,767.00
ACTUAL
0.00
G.00
0.00
O D0
0.00

e —— ]

Average
Hourly
Rate

.

184 87
24504
254.71
2680.60
24523



